

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

ED CRAPO, as Alachua County Property  
Appraiser,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.: 1D17-1895

L.T. NO.: 01-2015-CA-001554

ACADEMY FOR FIVE ELEMENT  
ACUPUNCTURE, INC.,

Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Eighth Judicial Circuit,  
Alachua County, Florida, Civil Division

---

**APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

PAUL A. DONNELLY

Florida Bar No. 813613

paul@donnellygross.com

JUNG YOON

Florida Bar No. 0599611

jung@donnellygross.com

DONNELLY + GROSS

2421 NW 41st Street

Suite A-1

Gainesville, FL 32606

(352) 374-4001

(352) 374-4046 (facsimile)

Counsel for Appellee, Academy for Five  
Element Acupuncture, Inc.

RECEIVED, 02/15/2019 04:45:26 PM, Clerk, First District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Citations.....	iii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. PRECLUSIVE DOCTRINE BARS A PROPERTY APPRAISER WHO FAILS TO APPEAL AN ADVERSE VAB DECISION IN A TAX EXEMPTION CASE FROM LATER DENYING THE SAME EXEMPTION ABSENT CHANGED FACTS OR CIRCUMSTANCES.....	3
A. The VAB is an adversarial, quasi-judicial proceeding governed by formal procedures.....	3
B. The Property Appraiser has a right to appeal VAB decisions.....	8
C. Barring the Property Appraiser from denying an exemption which was granted by a VAB decision that he failed to appeal, absent changed circumstances, is consistent with the legislative intent and statutory scheme.....	10
II. THE ACADEMY IS ENTITLED TO THE EDUCATIONAL TAX EXEMPTION.....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service.....	20
Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirements.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>B &amp; B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</u> , 135 S.Ct. 1293 (2015).....	8, 10-11
<u>Coral Reef Nurseries, Inc. v. Babcock Company</u> , 410 So.2d 648 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	6-7, 13
<u>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<u>Davis v. Macedonia Housing Author.</u> , 641 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994).....	13
<u>Florida Power Corporation v. Garcia</u> , 780 So.2d 34 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<u>Metropolitan Dade County Board of County Commissioners</u> , 231 So.2d 41 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970).....	13
<u>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Phillips</u> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013)..	9
<u>Redford v. Department of Revenue</u> , 478 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1985).....	4, 8
<u>Sowell v. DOR</u> , 122 So.3d 996 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2013).....	14
<u>Sowell v. DOR</u> , 136 So.3d 1285 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2014).....	14
<u>Sowell v. DOR</u> , 168 So.3d 355 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2015).....	14-15
<u>Thomson v. Department of Environmental Regulation</u> , 511 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1987).....	10, 11
<u>Verdi v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 684 So.2d 870 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	6, 12

## Statutes and Rules

§ 194.011(4), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 194.015, Fla. Stat.....	5
§ 194.034(1)(a), (d) and (e), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 194.034(2), Fla. Stat.....	5, 6
§ 194.035(1), Fla. Stat.....	5, 6
§ 194.036(1), Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 194.036(2), Fla. Stat.....	9
§ 194.301, Fla. Stat.....	6
§ 196.012(5), Fla. Stat.....	19
§ 196.198, Fla. Stat.....	3, 17, 19
§ 196.199(5), Fla. Stat.....	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-9.032(1)(a).....	5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-9.009(1)(a).....	5
Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-9.011.....	5
Fla. Admin. Code. R. 12D-9.030.....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1099b(a).....	18
20 U.S.C. §1099c(a).....	18
